RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE ATTACHED "QUIT CLAIM DEED" (PARCEL NO.5 AND 6) TO TRANSFER NECESSARY PROPERTY TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MONROE COUNTY TO FACILITATE IMPROVEMENTS (MITIGATION AREAS), PURSUANT TO SECTION 7.03(a) OF THE CITY CHARTER; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO **EXECUTE** ALL PROVIDING NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Monroe County requires certain city-owned property abutting the Airport property in order establish mitigation areas required to facilitate permitting of the federally-funded EYW Aircraft Overflow Apron Project, which will enhance air transportation and increase safety for visitors and residents of Key West; and

WHEREAS, City-owned land abutting the airport property to includes Parcels No. 5 and 6, which will be deeded to the County for conservation purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached "Quit Claim Deed" (Parcel No. 5 and 6), to transfer necessary property to be used as mitigation areas abutting the Key West Airport Property, required for permitting the EYW Aircraft Overflow Apron Project, is hereby approved, pursuant to Section 7.03(a) of the City Charter. This

approval shall be contingent on Monroe County submitting a signed and sealed survey and final revision of the quitclaim deed as approved by the City Attorney and City Manager.

Section 2: That the Mayor or City Manager, where appropriate, is authorized to execute and submit all necessary documents upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City (Commission at a meeting held
this, 2	022.
Authenticated by the Presiding	Officer and Clerk of the
Commission onday of	, 2022.
Filed with the Clerk on	, 2022.
Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Lissette	Carey
Commissioner Mary Lou	Hoover
Commissioner Clayton L	opez
Commissioner Billy War	dlow
Commissioner Jimmy Wee	kley
TERI JO ATTEST:	HNSTON, MAYOR
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK	